

P.O. Box 519 Moore Haven, FL 33471

August 12, 2013

Ms. Patty Daniel Division of Economics Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Daniel:

I am submitting the following information regarding changes in Policy #409, Fee Schedule made by Glades Electric Cooperative, Inc.

- 1 clean copy
- 1 Redline copy showing additions

Should you have any questions or need further assistance, please call my direct number 863-531-5004. I am also available via email: mellerbee@gladesec.com.

Sincerely,

Margaret Ellerbee

Director of Member Services

Cc: Jeff Brewington, CEO

GLADES ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

POLICY 409

FEE SCHEDULE

I. OBJECTIVE

To establish policy to set fee amounts charged by the Cooperative.

II. CONTENT

A. Disconnect Fee for Non-Pay B. Meter Installation Fee C. Overtime Connect Fee for New Service D. Returned Payment Fee or 5% or whichever is greater E. Collection Services F. Member Trouble Regular Hours G. Member Trouble Overtime Hours F. Commercial Trouble Commercial Trouble First Visit Commercial Trouble First Visit Solution Second Visit Third and each succeeding visit First Visit Solution First Visit Solution First Visit Solution Fee Minimum plus actual cost of investigation and/or repairs First Visit First Visit First Visit Solution Fee Minimum Plus actual Cost of investigation and/or repairs First Visit First Visit Solution Fee Minimum Plus actual Cost of investigation and/or repairs First Visit First Visit Solution Fee Solution Fee Solution Minimum Plus actual Cost of investigation and/or repairs First Visit For new construction Permit Fees For new construction Permit Fees For new construction requiring specific permits that are not covered by existing blanket permits. N. Security Deposit (Credit Based)
D. Returned Payment Fee or 5% or whichever is greater E. Collection Services F. Member Trouble Regular Hours G. Member Trouble Overtime Hours H. Commercial Trouble I. No Access Fee (Bad Dog / Locked Out / etc.) I. First Visit Solution 2. Second Visit 3. Third and each succeeding visit J. Meter Tampering Fee * \$200.00 * Minimum plus actual cost of investigation and/or repairs K. Cut Seal Fee Solution K. Cut Seal Fee Solution J. Meter Test Fee Solution K. Cut Seal Fee Solution J. Meter Test Fee Solution Soluti
E. Collection Services F. Member Trouble Regular Hours G. Member Trouble Overtime Hours F. Sto.00 F. Commercial Trouble F. No Access Fee (Bad Dog / Locked Out / etc.) First Visit Firs
E. Collection Services F. Member Trouble Regular Hours G. Member Trouble Overtime Hours F. Member Trouble Overtime Hours F. Member Trouble Overtime Hours F. Sto.00 F. Commercial Trouble F. Commercial Trouble F. Sayon.00 F. No Access Fee (Bad Dog / Locked Out / etc.) F. First Visit F. Sto.00 F. Second Visit F. Sto.00 F. Meter Tampering Fee F. Sto.00 F. Meter Tampering Fee F. Sto.00 F. Minimum plus actual cost of investigation and/or repairs F. Cut Seal Fee F. Sto.00 F. Meter Test Fee F. Sto.00 F. Meter Test Fee F. Sto.00 F. Underground Secondary Service 100 feet or less F. Additional Fr.00 per foot in excess of 100 feet F. New Construction Permit Fees F. For new construction requiring specific permits that are not covered by existing blanket permits.
G. Member Trouble Overtime Hours \$75.00 H. Commercial Trouble \$300.00 I. No Access Fee (Bad Dog / Locked Out / etc.) 1. First Visit \$50.00 2. Second Visit \$75.00 3. Third and each succeeding visit \$100.00 J. Meter Tampering Fee *\$200.00 * Minimum plus actual cost of investigation and/or repairs K. Cut Seal Fee \$50.00 L. Meter Test Fee \$50.00 M. Net-Meter Engineering & Interconnection Fee \$100.00 N. Underground Secondary Service 100 feet or less \$600.00 Additional \$7.00 per foot in excess of 100 feet O. New Construction Permit Fees ** OPEN ** For new construction requiring specific permits that are not covered by existing blanket permits.
G. Member Trouble Overtime Hours \$75.00 H. Commercial Trouble \$300.00 I. No Access Fee (Bad Dog / Locked Out / etc.) 1. First Visit \$50.00 2. Second Visit \$75.00 3. Third and each succeeding visit \$100.00 J. Meter Tampering Fee *\$200.00 * Minimum plus actual cost of investigation and/or repairs K. Cut Seal Fee \$50.00 L. Meter Test Fee \$50.00 M. Net-Meter Engineering & Interconnection Fee \$100.00 N. Underground Secondary Service 100 feet or less \$600.00 Additional \$7.00 per foot in excess of 100 feet O. New Construction Permit Fees ** OPEN ** For new construction requiring specific permits that are not covered by existing blanket permits.
I. No Access Fee (Bad Dog / Locked Out / etc.) 1. First Visit \$50.00 2. Second Visit \$75.00 3. Third and each succeeding visit \$100.00 J. Meter Tampering Fee *\$200.00 * Minimum plus actual cost of investigation and/or repairs K. Cut Seal Fee \$50.00 L. Meter Test Fee \$50.00 M. Net-Meter Engineering & Interconnection Fee \$100.00 N. Underground Secondary Service 100 feet or less Additional \$7.00 per foot in excess of 100 feet O. New Construction Permit Fees ** OPEN ** For new construction requiring specific permits that are not covered by existing blanket permits.
1. First Visit \$50.00 2. Second Visit \$75.00 3. Third and each succeeding visit \$100.00 J. Meter Tampering Fee *\$200.00 * Minimum plus actual cost of investigation and/or repairs K. Cut Seal Fee \$50.00 L. Meter Test Fee \$50.00 M. Net-Meter Engineering & Interconnection Fee \$100.00 N. Underground Secondary Service 100 feet or less \$600.00 Additional \$7.00 per foot in excess of 100 feet O. New Construction Permit Fees ** OPEN ** For new construction requiring specific permits that are not covered by existing blanket permits.
1. First Visit \$50.00 2. Second Visit \$75.00 3. Third and each succeeding visit \$100.00 J. Meter Tampering Fee *\$200.00 * Minimum plus actual cost of investigation and/or repairs K. Cut Seal Fee \$50.00 L. Meter Test Fee \$50.00 M. Net-Meter Engineering & Interconnection Fee \$100.00 N. Underground Secondary Service 100 feet or less \$600.00 Additional \$7.00 per foot in excess of 100 feet O. New Construction Permit Fees ** OPEN ** For new construction requiring specific permits that are not covered by existing blanket permits.
3. Third and each succeeding visit \$100.00 J. Meter Tampering Fee *\$200.00 * Minimum plus actual cost of investigation and/or repairs K. Cut Seal Fee \$50.00 L. Meter Test Fee \$50.00 M. Net-Meter Engineering & Interconnection Fee \$100.00 N. Underground Secondary Service 100 feet or less \$600.00 Additional \$7.00 per foot in excess of 100 feet O. New Construction Permit Fees ** OPEN ** For new construction requiring specific permits that are not covered by existing blanket permits.
J. Meter Tampering Fee * \$200.00 * Minimum plus actual cost of investigation and/or repairs K. Cut Seal Fee \$50.00 L. Meter Test Fee \$50.00 M. Net-Meter Engineering & Interconnection Fee \$100.00 N. Underground Secondary Service 100 feet or less \$600.00 Additional \$7.00 per foot in excess of 100 feet O. New Construction Permit Fees * OPEN ** For new construction requiring specific permits that are not covered by existing blanket permits.
J. Meter Tampering Fee * \$200.00 * Minimum plus actual cost of investigation and/or repairs K. Cut Seal Fee \$50.00 L. Meter Test Fee \$50.00 M. Net-Meter Engineering & Interconnection Fee \$100.00 N. Underground Secondary Service 100 feet or less \$600.00 Additional \$7.00 per foot in excess of 100 feet O. New Construction Permit Fees * OPEN ** For new construction requiring specific permits that are not covered by existing blanket permits.
K. Cut Seal Fee \$50.00 L. Meter Test Fee \$50.00 M. Net-Meter Engineering & Interconnection Fee \$100.00 N. Underground Secondary Service 100 feet or less \$600.00 Additional \$7.00 per foot in excess of 100 feet O. New Construction Permit Fees ** OPEN ** For new construction requiring specific permits that are not covered by existing blanket permits.
L. Meter Test Fee \$50.00 M. Net-Meter Engineering & Interconnection Fee \$100.00 N. Underground Secondary Service 100 feet or less \$600.00 Additional \$7.00 per foot in excess of 100 feet O. New Construction Permit Fees ** OPEN ** For new construction requiring specific permits that are not covered by existing blanket permits.
M. Net-Meter Engineering & Interconnection Fee N. Underground Secondary Service 100 feet or less Additional \$7.00 per foot in excess of 100 feet O. New Construction Permit Fees ** OPEN ** For new construction requiring specific permits that are not covered by existing blanket permits.
N. Underground Secondary Service 100 feet or less Additional \$7.00 per foot in excess of 100 feet O. New Construction Permit Fees ** For new construction requiring specific permits that are not covered by existing blanket permits.
Additional \$7.00 per foot in excess of 100 feet O. New Construction Permit Fees ** OPEN ** For new construction requiring specific permits that are not covered by existing blanket permits.
O. New Construction Permit Fees ** OPEN ** For new construction requiring specific permits that are not covered by existing blanket permits.
** For new construction requiring specific permits that are not covered by existing blanket permits.
existing blanket permits.
N. Security Deposit (Credit Based)
1. Standard Deposit between \$125.00 - \$200.00
2. 2 X Highest Bill \$TBD
O. Temporary Service Fee (non-refundable) \$150.00
P. Temporary Conversion Fee (O/H Temporary to U/G Permanent) \$500.00

Q. Outdoor Light Relocation Fees	
Light Only	Distance Based Cost
P. Hourly Equipment Rates	OPEN
Q. Late Payment Penalty	5% of Unpaid Balance
R. Facilities Use Charge	*** 1.5% of Total Plant Costs
*** As Described in GEC Policy 410	
S. Outdoor Light Installation Fee	\$25.00
T. Pole Installation Fee for Outdoor light .	\$25.00
U. Transformer Installation Fee for Outdoor L	ight \$50.00
V. Outdoor Light Relocation Fee	\$25.00
W. Outdoor Light & Pole Relocation Fee	\$50.00

Rates used are subject to change and are based on current costs.

Engineering Fees, when additional and/or unnecessary trips are made by the Staking Engineer:

First Visit	No Charge
Second Visit	\$50.00
Third Visit	\$75.00
Fourth Visit	\$100.00
Fifth and each succeeding visit	\$125.00

III. APPLICABILITY

This policy applies to all members and services.

IV. RESPONSIBILITY

The General Manager Chief Executive Officer will be responsible for carrying out the provisions of this policy.

Secretary	
Attest:	_
Revised Date: 08-25-09; 05-27-	0; 06-24-10; 01-26-12, <mark>06-27-1</mark> 3
Original Policy Dated: 12-19-96	

GLADES ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

POLICY 409

FEE SCHEDULE

I. OBJECTIVE

To establish policy to set fee amounts charged by the Cooperative.

II. CONTENT

A.	Disconnect Fee for Non-Pay	\$35.00
B.	Meter Installation Fee	\$35.00
C.	Overtime Connect Fee for New Service	\$100.00
D.	Returned Payment Fee or 5% or whichever is great	er \$30.00
	Collection Services	35%
F.	Member Trouble Regular Hours	\$50.00
	Member Trouble Overtime Hours	\$75.00
H.	Commercial Trouble	\$300.00
I.	No Access Fee (Bad Dog / Locked Out / etc.)	
	1. First Visit	\$50.00
	2. Second Visit	\$75.00
	3. Third and each succeeding visit	\$100.00
J.	Meter Tampering Fee	* \$200.00
3500	* Minimum plus actual cost of investigation and/or	repairs
K.	Cut Seal Fee	\$50.00
L.	Meter Test Fee	\$50.00
M.	Net-Meter Engineering & Interconnection Fee	\$100.00
	Security Deposit (Credit Based)	
	1. Standard Deposit between	\$125.00 - \$200.00
	2. 2 X Highest Bill	\$TBD
O.	Temporary Service Fee (non-refundable)	\$150.00
	Hourly Equipment Rates	OPEN
	Late Payment Penalty	5% of Unpaid Balance
	Facilities Use Charge *** 1	.5% of Total Plant Costs
	*** As Described in GEC Policy 410	
S.	Outdoor Light Installation Fee	\$25.00
	Pole Installation Fee for Outdoor light	\$25.00
	Transformer Installation Fee for Outdoor Light	\$50.00
	Outdoor Light Relocation Fee	\$25.00
	Outdoor Light & Pole Relocation Fee	\$50.00

Rates used are subject to change and are based on current costs.

Engineering Fees, when additional and/or unnecessary trips are made by the Staking Engineer:

First Visit	No Charge
Second Visit	\$50.00
Third Visit	\$75.00
Fourth Visit	\$100.00
Fifth and each succeeding visit	\$125.00

III. APPLICABILITY

This policy applies to all members and services.

IV. RESPONSIBILITY

The Chief Executive Officer will be responsible for carrying out the provisions of this policy.

Original Policy Dated: 12-19-96

Revised Date: 08-25-09; 05-27-10; 06-24-10; 01-26-12, 06-27-13

Attest:

Secretary